the operating costs are 0.9% higher. On the other hand, increased line
rating (80% ->100%) result in lower savings in operating costs (up to
0.26%). The differences in operating costs for different line ratings in
Wind 2 scenario are much more modest (up to 0.19%). Again, they are
the highest for Case 1. Results for Wind 3 scenario are very similar to
the ones for Wind 1 scenario due to high wind output that cannot reach
the load centers due to congestion. Under Wind 4 scenario, the objec-
tive function changes only slightly with the change of the line ratings,
similarly as under the Wind 2 scenario.

Wind curtailment for different line ratings is shown in Fig. 15. For
Wind 1 scenario,and line ratings 60%, combination of FACTS devices
and energy storage can reduce wind curtailment from 3.9% to 2.8%.
Wind curtailment is much lower for 80% line ratings, while for 100%
line ratings energy storage can almost completely eliminate wind cur-
tailment. In Wind 2 scenario, only the base case has a small amount of
wind curtailment for line ratings 60% and 80%. Wind curtailment le-
vels in Wind 3 scenario are very similar to the ones in Wind 1 scenario,

Table 6
System operating costs for different line rating on the high-load day

Line rating 60% 80% 100%

Wind 1 Case 1 2,078,324 (+1.47%) 2,048,149 2,042,726 (-0.26%)
Case 2 2,045,735 (+1.52%) 2,015,035 2,040,343 (-0.23%)
Case 3 2,058,779 (+0.87%) 2,040,872 2,038,821 (-0.10%)
Case 4 2,027,135 (+0.91%) 2,008,959 2,007,479 (-0.07%)

Wind 2 Case 1 3,442,651 (+0.19%) 3,436,256 3,435,591 (-0.02%)
Case 2 3,407,346 (+0.09%) 3,404,278 3,404,270 (-0.00%)
Case 3 3,435,349 (+0.06%) 3,433,198 3,433,182 (-0.00%)
Case 4 3,405,693 (+0.07%) 3,403,268 3,403,213 (-0.00%)

Wind 3 Case 1 2,527,094 (+1.35%) 2,493,440 2,487,574 (-0.24%)
Case 2 2,486,793 (+1.17%) 2,457,942 2,454,094 (-0.16%)
Case 3 2,484,838 (+0.63%) 2,469,432 2,467,586 (-0.07%)
Case 4 2,438,175 (+0.67%) 2,422,005 2,420,738 (-0.05%)

Wind 4 Case 1 3,161,123 (+0.22%) 3,154,300 3,153,659 (-0.02%)
Case 2 3,117,410 (+0.14%) 3,113,146 3,112,580 (-0.01%)
Case 3 3,155,585 (+0.12%) 3,151,808 3,151,577 (-0.00%)
Case 4 3,079,955 (+0.14%) 3,075,550 3,075,510 (-0.00%)

Fig. 15. Sensitivity analysis of wind curtailment in percentage of the available wind for three line ratings on the high-load day.

Z. Luburić, H. Pandžić 325

323

–Electrical Power and Energy Systems 104 (2019) 311

with the difference that even storage cannot completely eliminate wind
curtailment. Wind 4 scenario results in the highest wind curtailment
levels, but increased line ratings do not severely reduce them.

4. Conclusions

This paper presented four different unit commitment models con-
sidering energy storage and FACTS devices. The following conclusions
are derived:

• Energy storage is more efficient at reducing system operating costs
than FACTS devices, while the wind curtailment is effectively re-
duced by both technologies. However, the effectiveness of energy
storage at reducing system operating costs and wind curtailment